

Send Tax Notice To & This Instrument Prepared By: Stephanie Woodin 100 Thatcher Drive Vincent, AL 35178

# Warranty Deed Jointly for Life with Remainder to Survivor

#### STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF SHELBY

Know All Men by These Presents: That in consideration of *Two Hundred Eighty One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$281,500.00)* to the undersigned grantor (whether one or more), in hand paid by the grantees herein, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I or we,

Donald Alston and Ann Marie Alston, husband and wife,

(herein referred to as grantor, whether one or more), grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

Stephanie Woodin and Micah Woodin,

(herein referred to as grantees), the following described real estate, situated in **Shelby** County, Alabama, to-wit:

# See Attached Exhibit "A" Legal Description

\$276,400.00 of the above consideration is being paid by a mortgage, which is filed simultaneously herewith.

To Have and to Hold to the said grantees for and during their joint lives and upon the death of either of them, then to the survivor of them in fee simple, and to the heirs and/or assigns of such survivor forever, together with every contingent remainder and right of reversion.

And I (we) do, for myself (ourselves) and for my (our) heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with said grantees, his, her or their heirs and assigns, that I am (we are) lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise stated above; that I (we) have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that I (we) will, and my (our) heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said grantee(s), his, her or their heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

In Witness Whereof, I (we) have hereunto set my (our) hand(s) and seal(s) this 14<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025.

Donald Alston (Seal)

Ann Marie Alston (Seal)



20250219000048890 3/4 \$36.50 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/19/2025 11:06:41 AM FILED/CERT

## Exhibit "A" Legal Description

Lot 31, according to A Final Plat Of Wyndsor Trace Phase 1, as recorded in Map Book 37, Page 63, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to all building set-back lines, covenants, conditions, easements, limitations, provisions, restrictions, reservations, rights-of-way of record, and mineral and mining rights not owned by grantor.

### Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be	filed in accordance	with Code of Alabama	1975, Section 40-22-1
-----------------------	---------------------	----------------------	-----------------------

Grantor's Name	Donald Alston and	Grantee's Name Stephanie Woodin and		
Mailing Address	Ann Marie Alston	Mailing Address Micah Woodin		
	314 Lakeview Court	100 Thatcher Drive		
	Glencoe, AL 35905	Vincent, AL 35178		
Property Address	100 Thatcher Drive	Date of Sale February 14, 2025		
	Vincent, AL 35178	Total Purchase Price \$ 281,500.00		
	<del></del>	or		
		Actual Value \$		
		or		
		Assessor's Market Value \$		
The purchase price	e or actual value claimed on	this form can be verified in the following documentary		
	ne) (Recordation of docum	entary evidence is not required)		
Bill of Sale		☐ Appraisal		
Sales Contrac		Other		
✓ Closing Stater	nent			
If the conveyance	document presented for reco	ordation contains all of the required information referenced		
_	this form is not required.	nation contains an or the required intermation relations		
above, the ming of	ans forms in tequired.			
		Instructions		
Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest				
to property and the	eir current mailing address.			
	ad mailing addrage provide	the name of the nerson or nersons to whom interest		
Grantee's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest				
to property is being conveyed.				
Property address - the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available.				
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the	property was conveyed.		
Total nurchase prid	se - the total amount naid for	the purchase of the property, both real and personal,		
•	the instrument offered for re			
being conveyed by	the motiument onerca for it	JOOT G.		
Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being				
conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a				
licensed appraiser	or the assessor's current ma	arket value.		
If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value,				
excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the				
responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized				
pursuant to Code of	of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (	n).		
Lattest, to the best	of mv knowledge and belief	that the information contained in this document is true and		
accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition				
	cated in Code of Alabama 19			
Or the political of the property in the proper				
Date 2-14-2	0250	Print Stephanie Woodin		
	12	Sign Stephomy Works		
Unattested		Sign // (Grantor Grantee) Owner/Agent) circle one		
	(verified by)	Form RT_1		
		rint Form		